GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1099
ANSWERED ON - 10/02/2021

SUBSTANCE ABUSE ISSUE IN THE COUNTRY

©1099. SHRISANJAY SINGH ‘
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the State-wise details of the quantity of narcotics seized during the last three years;

(b) whether there is an increase in the number of substance abuse cases in the country in 2020 compared to the previous year;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the measures taken by Government to control and reduce instances of substance abuse?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) State-wise seizure of major Drugs as provided by Narcotics Control Bureau, for the last three years is attached at Annexure-A.

(b) & (c) As per the findings of National Survey on Extent and Pattern of Substance Use in India, conducted by Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment through National Drug Dependence Treatment Centre (NDDTC), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS),
New Delhi, the estimated proportion and absolute numbers of adults and children, who are 'users' (not ‘addicted’ to) of various substances in India (at the National level), is attached at Annexure-B.

The comprehensive National survey on Magnitude of Substance Use in India was conducted for the first time in 2017 and 2018 and findings published in 2019.

(d) The following measures have been taken by the Ministry to control and reduce instances
* of substance abuse: -

(i) Under National Action plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR), focus has been given in establishing and assisting de-addiction centres in closed settings Juvenile Homes and for special groups such as children in need for care and protection etc. through State
Government.


(ii) The Ministry has launched Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (NMBA) in 272 identified vulnerable districts with an aim to create awareness about ill effects of substance abuse among the youth, with special focus on higher education institutes, university campuses and schools and reaching out into the community and concerned States/ UTs have been directed to launch their NMBA.

(iii) Ministry has developed Navchetna Modules to be followed in the schools for generating awareness among the children, teachers and parents about ill effect of substance abuse under " the scheme of NAPDDR. )

(iv) Under Community Based Peer-Led Intervention (CPLI), focus has been placed on
~vulnerable and at risk children and adolescents in the community. Under the project, children aged between 10 to 18 years, are enrolled as peer educators who would in turn engage children in the community in awareness generation and life skills activities.

(v) The Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODICs) provide safe and secure drop-in space for substance users in the community. These centres have the provision of screening, assessment and counseling and thereafter provide referral and linkage to treatment and rehabilitation services for substance dependents.
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Summary of nationwide seizure figures of major drugs (2018-2020)

Annexure-A

........ __{nKgs}
Ganja | Charas Opium | Heroin ; Cocaine ATS s Major Synthetic Drugs |
Drugs , : COUGH
(including | S o |
Year NMeth) BOTTLES) | MEPHEDRONE _MDMA | KETAMINE | (BLOT)
2018 3,91,275.40 | 3,811.46 4.307.12 ¢ 1,258.01 35.47 430.80 : 1153315 10714 265 615.35 734
2018 342,044 87 | 3,571.63 | 4,488.16 | 3,230.29 65.52 1774.03 1 481362 5328 1394 64731 16710
2020 4,38,841.17 5,461.96 | 4,003.75 2,585.65 10.74 1021.68 | 794530 55.94 1 21.03 10.94 1724
! Year Total number of NDPS Cases No of Person Arrested (including foreigners)
2018 49450 60156 o
2018 57867 74620
2020 25880 344932

{Note: The Figures for the year 2020 is Provisianal}
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State & UT wise Seizures of various dl‘ljgs for 2019
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Annexure - A

State & UT wise Seizures of various drugs for 2020 (Provisional Data)
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Annexure-B

Substance Children (10-17 Years) Adult (18-75 Years.)
ercentage (%) |Estimated no. of Percentage (%) (Estimated no. of
Users Users

- |Alcohol 1.3 30,00,000 17.1 15,10,00,000
Cannibis 0.9 20,00,000 3.3 2,90,00,000
Opioids 1.8 40,00,000 2.1 1,90,00,000

. [Sedatives 0.58 20,00,000 1.21 1,10,00,000
Inhalants 1.17 30,00,000 0.58 60,00,000
Cocaine 0.06 2,00,000 0.11 10,00,000
ATS 0.18 4,00,000 0.18 20,00,000
Hallucinogens  [0.07 2,00,000 0.13 20,00,000
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